

RECEIVED

02-22-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT 2

Case No. 2015AP000922

State of WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
TERRY SHANNON,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 2006-CF 594.

On Appeal from the Judgment of Conviction, the Hon.
Faye M. Flancher, Presiding, and the Decision and Order
Denying Shannon's Motion for Post Conviction Relief
pursuant to 974.06, the Hon. Faye M. Flancher Presiding,
Entered in the Racine County Circuit Court.

Brief of Defendant-Appellant

Thomas W. Kurzynski J.D. LLC 633 W Wisconsin Ave
STE 303 Milwaukee, WI 53203 Ph: 414-755-8288.

Thomas W. Kurzynski, State Bar No. 1017095,

Attorney For Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Shannon’s 6 th Amendment Right to Due process was violated when the burden of proof was misstated to the jury, allowing for a conviction of First Degree Intentional Homicide with actual beliefs in a need for Self-Defense. Wisconsin Statutes list no such crime.	
A. Excepts of applicable law.....	6
B. Shannon met his burden of production of some evidence of a self-defense, but the Jury was not properly instructed that the State must disprove actual beliefs in the need for same.	10
C. Erroneous Jury Instruction given.....	12
D. The circuit court should have used Jury Instruction 1014.....	14

E. Relative Reasonableness Was Irrelevant, and this was an easy fix	15
F. The trial court in the case at bar skipped the 3rd element of first degree intentional homicide altogether.....	15
G. Ineffective assistance of trial counsel.....	16
H. Ineffective assistance of appellate counsel.....	17
I. The Trial Court relied on the same erroneous interpretation of law as trial counsel.....	18
Conclusion	21
Certification of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)	22
Certification of Mailing.....	23
Certification as to Form and Length	24
Certification as to Appendices	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wis Stat 940.01 First-degree intentional homicide....	5,7,8,10
Wis Stat 974.06 Postconviction procedure.....	5,6
The Sixth Amendment U.S. Constitution.....	7
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 122 Wis. 2d 427, 362 N.W.2d 443 (Ct. App. 1984).....	6
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 160 Wis.2d 85, 92 (1991).....	8
<u>State v. Dundon</u> , 226 Wis. 2d 654, 24 (1999).....	8

State v. Escalona-Naranjo, 185 Wis.2d 168 (1994).....18

State v. Felton, 110 Wis.2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983).....9

Genova v. State, 91 Wis. 2d 595, 606-07, 283 N.W. 2d 483, 488 (Ct. App. 1979).....7,8

State v. Head, 2002 WI 99, ¶¶ 106–07, 255 Wis.2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413.....8,9,11,12,13,15,17

State v. Mendoza, 80 Wis.2d 122, 258 N.W.2d 260 (1977)...9

Ross v. State, 61 Wis.2d 160, 172, 211 N.W.2d 827 (1973)...9

State v. Schmidt, 2012 WI App 113, ¶ 8, 344 Wis. 2d 336, 343, 824 N.W.2d 839, 843.....8

State v. Shannon, 2014 WI App 1, 352 Wis. 2d 247, 841 N.W.2d 581 5,10
